issued share capital of the Company of 2,823,139,015 Shares and about 0.25% of the enlarged issued share
capital of the Company following the issue of the Consideration Shares and Agency Shares. The issue price of
the Agency Shares is the same as the issue price of the Consideration Shares. The Agency Shares has market
value of HK$457,500, based on the closing price of HK$0.061 of the Shares as at the date of this
announcement.

– 4 –

Maxfinance International Limited and its beneficial owner, Mr. Dy Chun Shek, are not connected persons (as
defined in the Listing Rules) to the Company, or any of the Vendors and their respective beneficial owners.
Maxfinance International Limited and its beneficial owner or any of its associates, do not at present hold any
share in the Company and do not have any prior shareholding in the Company.

Dilution Effect

The table below shows the dilution effect on the approximate shareholdings of the Company upon Completion
of the Acquisition Agreement and Agency Agreement.

Before the issue of the After the issue of the
Consideration Shares and the Consideration Shares and the

Agency Shares Agency Shares
No. of No. of

Shareholder(s) Shares Percentage Shares Percentage

Lai Yiu Keung and Chung Lai Ha 391,700,000 13.87% 391,700,000 13.14%
Tsui Tack Kong 43,397,500 1.54% 43,397,500 1.46%
Sun Zheng Quan and Ye Yanping 374,519,995 13.27% 374,519,995 12.56%
Ng Wo Sui, Norman and

Khamkoon Khamseng 365,480,005 12.94% 365,480,005 12.26%
Wintech Asia Limited and its

beneficial owners (Note 1) 22,734,000 0.81% 99,234,000 3.33%
Good Value International Limited

and its beneficial owners (Note 2) 15,510,000 0.55% 59,010,000 1.98%
Heston Management Limited – – 30,000,000 1.01%
Maxfinance International Ltd. – – 7,500,000 0.25%
Other public shareholders 1,609,797,515 57.02% 1,609,797,515 54.01%

Total 2,823,139,015 100.00% 2,980,639,015 100.00%

Notes:
1) The beneficial owners of Wintech Asia Limited hold in aggregate 22,734,000 Shares as at the date of this announcement.
2) The beneficial owners of Good Value International Limited hold in aggregate 15,510,000 Shares as at the date of this

announcement.

Ranking of Shares

The Consideration Shares and Agency Shares, when fully paid and issued, will rank pari passu in all respects
with the existing Shares in issue.

Issue of Shares

The Consideration Shares and Agency Shares will be issued under the existing general mandate to issue up to
450,827,803 Shares, representing 20% of the then issued shares of the Company, granted to the Directors at the